
Madrid, November 2, 2021

Making Science Group, SA (hereinafter, “Making Science”, “Making Science Group”, the
“Company”, or the “Group”), by virtue of the provisions of article 17 of the Regulation (EU)
No. 596/2014 on market abuse and in article 228 of the revised text of the Securities Market
Law, approved by Royal Legislative Decree 4/2015, of October 23, and related provisions,
as well as in Circular 3/2020 of the BME Growth segment of BME MTF Equity (hereinafter,
“BME Growth”), hereby makes known the following information:

I. Financial report relating to the first half of 2021.

II. Limited review report and consolidated interim financial statements of Making
Science Group, SA and subsidiaries for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021.

III. Individual financial information (balance sheet and income statement) of Making
Science Group, SA for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021.

Yours sincerely,

CEO of Making Science Group, SA

Mr. José Antonio Martínez Aguilar
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1. Making Science in the first half of 2021
In the first half of 2021 the Making Science business has accelerated its growth
compared to previous periods, increasing its recurring EBITDA results, and Gross
Margin, above 80%.

During the first semester, Making Science, within its strategic plan of implementation in the
20 markets with the highest advertising investment in the world, incorporated five new
companies into the Group (Celsius SAS and Loyal SAS in France, and Nara Media Ltd in the
United Kingdom, 360 Conversion LLC, in the USA, and Ventis, SRL in Italy). These
purchases allow Making Science to expand its distribution network internationally, but also to
offer its entire product portfolio to new customers.

With the incorporation of these companies, the accounting Gross Margin for the 2021
semester increased by 81.8% compared to the same period in 2020, while the amount of
the accounting turnover increased by 96.2% compared to H1 2020.

In comparable terms, and not including the subsidiaries acquired after H1 2020
(like-for-like), the Gross Margin for the first half of 2021 increased by 36.5% compared
to the same period of 2020. The breakdown of the data is explained in section 2.1.3 of this
document. This data reflects the continuity in the robust organic growth of Making Science.

Sales accounting Turnover, including all the companies acquired since their
acquisition, has grown by 96.2% compared to H1 in 2020.
Recurring accounting EBITDA for H1 2021 amounted to 3,122 thousand euros, a 82.6%
higher than the same period in 2020.

Regarding its Balance Sheet, Making Science has strengthened its structure with an
increase in equity of 213% compared to the previous year.



2. Analysis of the main magnitudes of the
Financial Statements

2.1. Profit and Loss Account

Next, we present the group's profit and loss account for the first half of the year 2021
compared to the same period of the previous year.

Table 1: CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Thousands of Euros H1 2021 (*) H1 2020 % change in

Net Turnover 45,578 23,229 + 96.2%

Supplies -33,109 -16,371 + 102.2%

Gross Margin 12,469 6,858 + 81.8%

Work performed for Assets 1,139 465 + 144.0%

Personnel expenses -7,891 -4,381 + 80.1

margin %%-63.3% 63.9%

Other operating expenses -2,767 -1,301 + 112.7

margin %%-22.2% 19.0%

Other operating income 172 71 142.3%

Recurring EBITDA 3,122%% 1,710 + 82.6

margin 25.0% 24.9%

Other non-recurring expenses (**) -2,195 0

EBITDA 927 1,710 -45, 79

margin 24.9% 24.9%

EBIT %%-458 1,371

Financial result -445 -133

Income before taxes -903 1,208

Income tax -90 -259

Net income -993 949 -204.6%%

margin -8 , 0% 13.8%
(*) Figures adjusted for minority amounts (Celsius SAS and Loyal SAS have been taken into account at 51%).
(**) Non-recurring expenses for the period include 586 thousand euros related to M&A operations, 13
thousand euros of bad debts, and 1,571 thousand euros related to the valuation incentive published by the
company as "Other relevant information" on January 14, 2021.



2.1.1. Comments on the results of H1 2021

Sales Turnover in six months was 45,578 thousand euros. Which means an increase of
96.2% over H1 2020 Turnover.

Gross Margin (main metric to measure the growth of the company), amounted to 12,469
thousand euros. which represents an increase of 81.8% over the Gross Margin for the same
period of 2020.

Recurring EBITDA amounted to 3,122 thousand euros, and represents 25.0% of the Gross
Margin. This percentage grows by 0.1 points compared to the same period of the previous
year.

Personnel Expenses amounted to 7,891 thousand euros, and represented 63.3% of the
Gross Margin. This percentage is 0.6 points lower than the equivalent percentage for the
H1 2020 period. This heading includes 230 thousand euros corresponding to expenses
related to the investment that the company is making in its internationalization.

Other Operating Expenses amounted to 2,767 thousand euros, and represented 22.2% of
the Gross Margin. This percentage is 3.2 points higher than the equivalent period of 2020.
This increase is due to the investment that the company is making in its internationalization,
which in the first semester amounted to 225 thousand euros, and to the lower level of
expenses of H1 2020 related to the lockdown of the second quarter of 2020.

The company's activity has increased R&D (+ 142.3% compared to the same period in
2020), mainly focused on the development of high-value technological tools for end
customers of Making Science.

Net Income, affected by Non-Recurring Expenses of 2,195 thousand euros, amounted to
-993 thousand euros, and represents -8% of the Gross Margin.

2.1.2. Company Internationalization and Integration
Expenses

During the first half of 2021, Making Science has invested significantly in its
internationalization, providing structure to the acquired companies, and carrying out a series
of internal integration programs. The investment made is detailed in the following table.
These expenses are included both in the Company's global income statement Table 1 of the
previous point and in the Proforma income statements (Tables 3 and 4) below.



Table 2: Internationalization and Integration of Companies

Costs Internationalization Costs (thousands of euros) H1 2021
Personnel Expenses 230
Other operating expenses 225
Total Internationalization Costs 455

2.1.3. Breakdown by business areas

Due to the international growth and diversification brought by the acquisitions made by
Making Science in the last 12 months, and to provide greater clarity on the Group's value
generation, an additional breakdown of the Pro forma figures is provided below of the three
main business areas:

Spain and Pre-Internationalization Business - Pro Forma Income Statement:

Table 3: Spain Income Statement and Pre-Internationalization Business

P&L PROFORMA SPAIN
January - June 2021

H1 2021 H1 2020 Growth
Net Amount of the Turnover 38,407 23,239 65.3%
Supplies (29,045) (16,371) 77.4%
Gross Margin 9,362 6,858 36.5%
Personnel Expenses (6,383) (4,381) 45.7%
Other operating expenses (1,922) (1,305 ) 46.5%
Work carried out for Assets 1,044 465 124.5%
Other operating income 131 72 81.9%
Recurring EBITDA 2,232 1,710 30.5%

In the first half of 2021, there is a robust performance of the main activity and profitability
metrics of the business compared to the same period of 2020: Turnover + 65.3%, Gross
Margin + 36.5%, Recurring EBITDA + 30.5%.

On the other hand, the company's R&D activity has increased (+ 124.5% compared to the
same period in 2020), mainly focused on the development of high-value technological tools
for the end customers of Making Science.

International - Pro Forma Income Statement:

This table includes the values   generated by the companies acquired by Making Science
outside of Spain in the first 6 months of 2021 (not including Ventis, Srl).



Table 4: Proforma International Income Statement

PRO FORMA P&L INTERNATIONAL
January - June 2021

H1 2021
Net Turnover 7,652
Supplies (4,494)
Gross Margin 3,158
Personnel Expenses (1,538)
Other operating expenses (611)
Work performed for the Asset 0
Other operating income 39
Recurring EBITDA 1,048

The Company does not have information to make a comparison with the same period of the
previous year. The Gross Margin contributed by this business line represents 22.2% of the
Group's Gross Margin.

e-Commerce & Products - Pro Forma Income Statement:

Table 5: Income Statement eCommerce & Products

P&L PROFORMA e-Commerce & Products
January - June 2021

H1 2021
Net Amount of Turnover 5,667
Supplies (3,990)
Gross Margin 1,677
Expenses Personnel (805)
Other operating expenses (2,295)
Work performed for the Asset 690
Other operating income 9
Recurring EBITDA (724)
Non-recurring expenses (321)
EBITDA (1,044)

This table includes the pro forma values   generated by the Grupo Ventis acquired by Making
Science. The Company does not have information to make a comparison with the same
period of the previous year. The Pro forma results for the first half of the e-Commerce &
Products area are affected by the management of the former owners of the Ventis Group
(the company was acquired by Making Science on May 19, 2021). Making Science is
making profound changes in the management of the company with a view to improving
profitability. On the other hand, it is a business with significant seasonality, whose sales are
largely concentrated during the fourth quarter of the year, thus improving profitability during
that period.



2.2. Balance Sheet

Below, we present the summarized consolidated Balance Sheet of Making Science Group,
SA, and a comparison with the consolidated balance sheet at 2020 year end.

2.2.1. Assets

Thousands of Euros H1 2021 2020

Non-current assets 34,477 11,487

Intangible assets 32,502 10,976

Property Plant & Equipment 827 394

Long-term investments in group companies and associates 5 5

Long-term financial investments 1,143 112

Current assets 36,761 30,426

Inventories 1,947 30

Trade debtors and other accounts receivables 22,585 17,837

Short-term investments in group companies and
associatesShort-term 54 186

financial investments 199 251

Short-term accruals 734 204

Cash and other equivalent liquid assets 11,242 11,916

Total Assets 71,238 41,913

Most significant changes in Assets:

1) Intangible assets:

In the first semester of 2021, the Group mainly incurred intangible assets additions due to
the incorporation of goodwill from the acquired companies for an amount of 19,089 thousand
euros. On the other hand, investments have been made in R&D projects amounting to 1,139
thousand Euros

2) Trade debtors and other accounts receivable:

The increase in this balance is directly related to the increase in turnover in 2021.



2.2.2. Equity and liabilities
0.3
0

Thousands of Euros H1 2021 2020

Equity 9,007 2,878

Shareholders' equity 9,855 2,883

Capital 76 70

Share premium 10,435 2,596

Reserves 353 62

Treasury shares (4) (3)

Other shareholder contributions 241 241

Profit for the year (947) 1,542

Consolidation reserves (735) (1,625)

External partners 436 -

Adjustments for changes in value (848) (5)

Non-current liabilities 23,242 9,123

Long-term provisions 310 53

Long-term debts 19,837 6,575

Debts with group companies and associates long term 3,018 2,418

deferred tax liabilities 77 77

Current liabilities 38,989 29,912

Short term provisions 107 2

Short Term Debts 8,520 4,266

Short term Payables to companies of the group and
associated 1,912 1,649

Account Payables 26,512 19,102

Accrued short Term 1,938 4,893

Total Equity and Liabilities 71,238 41,913

Most significant changes in Liabilities and Equity:

1) Capital and issue premium:

During the first half of 2021 there have been non-monetary capital increases as part of the
payment of company purchases for an amount of 7,845 thousand euros.

2) Reserves:

The negative consolidation reserves from the acquisition of Mcentric in October 2019 (-1,678
thousand euros), continue to maintain this item in negative in June 2021. However, the



positive results of the company in 2019, 2020, and 2021 brought to reserves, have reduced
the final balance to -735 thousand euros as of June 30, 2021.

3) Short-term debts:

The increase in short-term debt is mainly due to the increase in the volume of working
capital and turnover, as well as the short-term reclassification of some bank debt maturities
linked to 2020 acquisitions.

4) Long-Term Debts:

The increase in long-term debt is mainly due to:

● long-term bank loans to finance acquisitions.
● deferred payments related to acquisitions, as well as debt generated by “earn

out” payments. ”(Variable payments linked to the future results of the acquired
companies).

5) Trade creditors and other accounts payable:

The increase in this balance is directly related to the increase in activity in 2021.

2.2.3. Net Financial Debt

Net Debt is 4,3x EBITDA of the last twelve months.This includes the additional debt for the
purchase of Ventis Srl, which amounts to 11.5 million euros (9.5 million euros for the
purchase value , and 2 million euros of working capital financing).

Debt Ratio (Debt / EBITDA)
Thousands of Euros H1 2021
Net Debt 22,045

Cash and other equivalent liquid assets -11,242

Long-term debts 19,837

Long-term balances with group companies and associates 3,018

Short-term debts 8,520

Short Term balances with group companies and associates 1,912

Recurring EBITDA (LTM) 5,111

Net Debt / EBITDA 4.3x



The acquisition of Ventis Srl has been financed through a structure of long-term
deferred payments that will allow its repayment with the company's own cash
generation. The future payment schedule is as follows:

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2026
Payments in Millions of EUR 1 1.5 1.5 1.5 3

If we exclude the effect of Ventis, the net debt ratio remains at 2.1x EBITDA for the
last twelve months.

Debt ratio (debt / EBITDA) - Excluding Ventis Srldebt.
Thousands of Euros H1 2021

Net debt 10,292

Cash and cash equivalents 11,458

Long Term debt 10,337

Long term balances with Group companies and associates 3,018

Short Term Debt 6,382

Short-term balances with group companies and associates 1,912

Recurring EBITDA (LTM) 5,220

Net Debt / EBITDA 2.1x













































































































BALANCE SHEET AND
INCOME STATEMENT
MAKING SCIENCE GROUP,
S.A.
JUNE 30, 2021



BALANCE SHEET 30.06.2021

NON CURRENT ASSETS 27.691.953 STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY 10.151.646
Intangible assets 4.178.958 EQUITY 10.151.646
Property, plant and equipment 265.457 Capital 76.193
Long-term investments in group companies and associates 22.127.106 Share Premium 10.434.697
Long-term financial investments 1.120.432 Reserves 353.464

Treasury shares (4.265)
Other contributions from partners 240.500
Profit from current year (948.943)
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 19.157.720

CURRENT ASSETS 26.886.336 Long Term Debts 19.081.176
Inventories 27.530 Deferred Tax Liabilities 76.544
Account Receivables 19.570.208 CURRENT LIABILITIES 25.268.923
Short-term Investments in group companies and associates 1.954.486 Short Term Debts 7.099.810
Short-term financial investments 47.483 Short Term debts with group companies and associates 1.212.286
Short Term Accruals 240.457 Account Payables 16.621.036
Cash and cash equivalents 5.046.172 Short Term Accruals 335.791
TOTAL ASSETS 54.578.289 TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 54.578.289



INCOME STATEMENT  30 JUNE 2021
Turnover 28.744.255
Work performed for assets 1.043.967
Cost of Sales (26.080.022)
Other operating Income 1.255.708
Personnel expenses (3.155.969)
Other operating expenses (2.167.977)
Depreciation (269.744)
OPERATING PROFIT (629.782)
Financial Income 6
Financial expenses (295.480)
Foreign Exchange result (23.687)
FINANCIAL RESULT (319.161)
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES (948.943)
INCOME TAX -
NET RESULT (948.943)


